
Inner North West Community Committee
Headingley, Hyde Park & Woodhouse, Weetwood 

Meeting to be held in Woodsley Road Community 
Centre 
Thursday, 16th June, 2016 at 7.00 pm

Councillors: 

A Garthwaite Headingley;
J Pryor Headingley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

J Akhtar Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
G Harper Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
C Towler Hyde Park and Woodhouse;

J Bentley Weetwood;
S Bentley Weetwood;
J Chapman Weetwood;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 247 4325
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Shaid Mahmood Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Headingley – Carnegie Pavilion; Bin yard at 'the Harolds'
Hyde Park & Woodhouse - Hyde Park cinema; Makkah Masjid Mosque
Weetwood - Beckett Park campus; St Chad's Church



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

2  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE TOPIC - ADULT 
LEARNING IN INNER NORTH WEST LEEDS

An interactive topic discussion around adult 
education classes in the Inner North West Area 
and what people would like to see in their area.

1 - 8

3  EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS UPDATE

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Employment and Skills.

9 - 12

4  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rules 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press a
[...]
ANELS (HAP)

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Housing Management

27 - 
32

12 NOMINATIONS TO COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
SUB-GROUPS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
West North West Area Leader

33 - 
36

13 WELLBEING FUND UPDATE FOR 2016/17 AND 
END OF YEAR MONITORING REPORT FOR 
2015/16

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
West North West Area Leader

37 - 
86

14 AREA UPDATE REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
West North West Area Leader

87 - 
98

15 LETTINGS POLICY REVIEW CONSULTATION 
UPDATE

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Housing

99 - 
112

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

16 INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE BRIEFING NEIGHBOURHOOD 
TEAM - JUNE 2016

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Access & Care Delivery, Adult Social 
Care

113 - 
116

17 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



 

 

  

Inner North West Community Committee 

Headingley, Hyde Park & Woodhouse and Weetwood 

Adult Learning  

in  

Inner North West Leeds 

Topic Report  

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

  

Foreword by Cllr Javaid Akhtar 
Chair of the Inner North West Community Committee 

 
 The focus for this Community Committee meeting is on adult learning in the 

areas of Headingley, Hyde Park and Woodhouse and Weetwood wards. We 

wanted to hold an interactive session around what local residents, businesses 

and organisations would like to see taking place in their area so that we can 

ensure that we’re providing the right kind of courses and people are gaining the 

right skills for the jobs available in the area.   

 

We’ll have members of staff from the Council’s Employment & Skills team on 

hand to talk about what is currently on offer and discuss what courses you’d like 

to see starting in September 2016.   

 

Th
[...]
. The Service has continued to support a number of residents from all wards across its     
provision. The employability support available to residents is set to increase significantly 
over the coming months as the city benefits from a number of initiatives funded through the 
European Structural and Investment Fund, ESIF. In combination, these programmes will 
offer employability and skills support to unemployed residents with specific and tailored 
support for those furthest from the labour market with multiple and complex needs.

11.  Unemployment rates within the two main benefit types generally mirror the city picture. 
There has been a significant reduction over time in JSA volumes but a smaller reduction for 
those in receipt of health related work benefits particularly. The new programmes detailed 
above and the proposed new national Work and Health Programme will seek to address 
these challenges.

Recommendations

11. It is recommended that Members:

 note the content of this report
 feedback any emerging needs as a result of the themed event
 receive a further update in 2017 to include detail and progress on the ESIF 

programme

Background information

 The JSA and Working Age Client Group volumes by ward are included below:

16-64 Age Group JSA Claimants  Change 16-64 Age group DWP 
Working  Age Client 
Group 
Benefits

Change

March 
2016

March 
2015

August
2015

August 
2014

Headingley 175 295 -40% 775 940 -17%
Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse

520 665 -21% 1915 2035 -5%

Weetwood 220 295 -25% 1120 1220 -8%
TOTAL 915 1255 3810 4195

Page 11



Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 16th June, 2016

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 18TH MAY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Pryor in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, S Bentley, 
A Garthwaite, G Harper, C Towler and 
N Walshaw

36 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

Councillors J Bentley and S Bentley informed the meeting that they were 
known to the applicant with regards to the request for funding the Right 
Choices Project and would take no part in the discussion or decision on this 
application.

37 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Chapman.

38 Minutes - 3 March 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

39 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Community 
Committee.  On this occasion there were no members of the public in 
attendance.

40 Election of the Community Committee Chair for the 2016/2017 Municipal 
Year 

The report of the City Solicitor set out the arrangements for the election of 
Chairs to Community Committees and recommended that Members elected 
an eligible Member to the position of Chair for the Inner North West 
Community Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

The deadline for nominations had finished on 17th May 2016 and a nomination 
had been submitted on behalf of Councillor Javaid Akhtar.

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 16th June, 2016

RESOLVED – That Councillor J Akhtar be elected as Chair of the Inner North 
West Community Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

41 Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Fund Allocation Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader advised Members of the 
following:

 Projects for consideration and approval from Wellbeing Fund allocation 
for 2016/17

 The Youth Activities Fund budget available for 2016/17
 Those projects for consideration and approval from the Youth Activities 

Fund allocation for 2016/17.

Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer presented the report.

Members’ attention was brought to the f
[...]
d be possible through the main meeting cycle.  It is 
therefore felt that the sub groups should continue to meet, to provide this 
additional capacity and membership should be confirmed for the 2016 – 17 
municipal year. 

6 Recommendations

6.1 Members are asked to:

 Nominate an Elected Member representative from each ward for each Sub 
Group.

 Select a chair, from the Member representatives selected, for each Sub 
Group of the Inner North West Community Committee.

 Nominate resident representatives to the Planning Sub Group and the 
Environment Sub Group.

7 Background documents1 

7.1 None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author.

Page 36



Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Inner North West Community Committee – Headingley; Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse; Weetwood

Report author: Nicole Darbyshire 

Date: 16 June 2016   For decision

Wellbeing Fund update for 2016/17 and end of year 
monitoring report for 2015/16

Purpose of report

1. This report provides the Inner North West Community Committee with an update on 
the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activity Fund for 2016/17 and 
the current position of the small grants and skips pot.  It also provides end of year 
monitoring for 2015/16.

2. The report also asks that the Committee reviews the minimum conditions for taking 
delegated decisions outside of Community Committees.

Recommendations
3. The Inner North West Community Committee is asked to:

 Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2016/17 (Appendix 
1).  

 Note the content of the end of year monitoring returns for projects funded in 
2015/16 (Appendix 2).

 Note the current position of the small grants and skips pots and those small 
grants and skips that have been approved since the last meeting (Table 1 and 
Table 2).

Page 37

Agenda Item 13



 Note the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects supported 
to date through this (Table 3) and to consider YAF funding applications. 

 Review the minimum conditions for taking delegated decisions outside of 
Community Committees as set out in paragraph 14 of this report, consider 
whether any amendments are required and approve such conditions for operation 
in 2016/2017. 

Main issues

3. This report provides members with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund 
for 2016/17 and includes the end of year monitoring returns for projects funded in 2015/16.  
The report highlights the current position of the small grants and skips pots and those small 
grants and skips that have been approved since the last meeting. It also provides an update 
on the Youth Activity Fund.

4. Community Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of Wellbeing 
funding. The amount of Wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated using a 
formula agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and deprivation of an 
area.  

5. The Inner North West Community Committee seeks to ensure that Wellbeing funding is 
allocated in a fair and transparent way and that recipients are able to commence delivery of 
their projects as early as possible in the financial year. These projects are then monitored 
and assessed by the Community Committee throughout the year to ensure they are fully 
meeting their objectives.

6. In addition, the Inner North West Community Committee receives a sum of Youth Activity 
Fund monies.  This fund is to commission sports and cultural activity for young people age 
8-17. This should be allocated with the involvement and participation of children and young 
people in the decision making process.  

7. Communi
[...]
e considered on all Wellbeing applications.  
Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended 
benefits.

Conclusion
21. The Inner North West Community Committee Wellbeing Fund provides an important 

opportunity to support local organisations and drive forward improvements to 
services. This report provides members with an update on the Wellbeing programme 
for 2016-17.

Recommendations
22.The Committee is asked to:

 Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2016/17 (Appendix 
1).  

 Note the content of the end of year monitoring returns for projects funded in 
2015/16 (Appendix 2).

 Note the current position of the small grants and skips pot and those small grants 
and skips that have been approved since the last meeting (Table 1 and Table 2).

 Note the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects supported 
to date through this (Table 3) and consider any YAF applications. 

 Review the minimum conditions for taking delegated decisions outside of 
Community Committees as set out in paragraph 14 of this report, consider 
whether any amendments are required and approve such conditions for operation 
in 2016/2017. These conditions would need to be satisfied prior to an urgent 
delegated decision being taken in between formal Community Committee 
meetings in respect of the administration of Wellbeing and Youth Activity budgets 
and also the use of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Neighbourhood 
Fund which has been allocated to the Committee. 

Page 42



INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

2016-17 Wellbeing Statement

1.0 Revenue

1.1 Revenue Budget Calculation

The table below describes the revenue budget calculation for the 2016-17 financial year. It shows the amount allocated to the Inner North West Community Committee and the details of the carry forward projects

from 2015-16.

2016/17 INW Revenue Budget

Balance Brought Forward from 15/16

INW Revenue Allocation for 2016/17

Total 
[...]
financial arrangements.

The project ran as planned.  Project
monitoring is now due.

The project ran as planned.  Project
monitoring is now due.

The project is running as expected.
There have been some delays in
delivery from organsiations booking
with the centre, and so the project

completion date has been extended to
the end of May 2016.

Page 82



The project is ongoing.  Monitoring is
expected at the end of the project.

Activity was due to start in May 2016.  An
update will be provided by the applicant

in due course.

Project complete and spent in full. The
seats and bins were installed in July
2015.

A delay in the purchasing of the Day
Centre has led to a delay in
refurbishment works commencing. A
partition wall has been installed, new
flooring laid and some decorating
works completed. There is a significant
underspend.  Communities Team are
to meet with the project manager in
June 2016 to discuss options for the
underspend.

Page 83



Project complete and paid in full.
Leeds Lights installed the required
equipment, 4 x lamp column timers and
the christmas tree stand for the Little
London Community Switch on event on
16th November. 

Page 84



Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Inner North West Community Committee – Headingley; Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse; Weetwood

Report author: Nicole Darbyshire – 33 67859

Date: 16 June 2016                               To note 

Area Update Report

1. Purpose of report

1.1 This report provides members with a summary of recent sub group and forum 
business as well as a general update on other project activity.  

1.2 Members are asked to note the discussions of the Inner North West Community 
Committee sub groups and any key messages. 

1.3 Members are asked to note free lets that have been agreed under the new pricing 
policy for community centres.  

1.4 Members are asked to note the update from the Inner North West Housing Advisory 
Panel (
[...]
ssues at the meeting, during the open forum section of the 

meeting.    

 
 

Community Committee dates: 

16 June 2016 at 7pm, Woodsley Community Centre 

22 September 2016  at 7pm, venue TBC 

15 December 2016 at 7pm, venue TBC 

23 March 2017 at 7pm, venue TBC 

Please do check with us for venue details.  

Email west.north.west@leeds.gov.uk or call 0113 3367856 for further information or to be added to our 

Community Committee  
Members 

Headingley Ward 

Hyde Park & Woodhouse 

Weetwood Ward 

Cllr Jonathan 
Pryor 

Cllr Al 
Garth-
waite 

Cllr Neil 
Walshaw 

Cllr Jonathan 
Bentley 

Cllr Judith 
Chapman 

Cllr Sue 
Bentley  

Cllr Chris-
tine 

Towler 

Cllr Gerry 
Harper 

Cllr Javaid 
Akhtar 

Contact Us 

Facebook.com/LCCInnerNW 

@_YourCommunity 

west.north.west@leeds.gov.uk 

Published by:  

Leeds City Council 

Communities Team West 

0113 3367856 Page 98



Report of: The Director of Environment and Housing 

Report to: Inner North West Community Communities

Report author: Martyn Long

Date: 13th June 2016 To Note

Lettings Policy Review Consultation Update

Purpose of report

1. In February 2016, Executive Board agreed to commence consultation on these 
proposed changes to Housing Leeds’ current lettings framework with a view to 
approving a revised policy in September/October 2016. 

2. The consultation commenced with two Elected Member sessions in early March 2016.  
This has been followed by further consultation with local tenant and resident groups, 
statutory and voluntary sector partners and individual tenants and residents.

3. The paper provides an update on progress with the consultation to date, and some 
feedback on the key themes to emerge so far.

4. The report sets out the proposals being consulted on to the council’s lettings, 
including the development of a tenant transfer list, a review of the lettings policy 
and a new approach to community lettings policies.

5. The report sets out the proposed consultation process and timesc
[...]
on commenced with two Elected Member sessions in early March 2016.  
This has been followed by further consultation with local tenant and resident groups, 
statutory and voluntary sector partners and individual tenants and residents. We are 
about a third of the way through the consultation and are currently on track to 
complete by July 2016. 

20. A full timetable for the consultation is below:

 Consultation plan Timescales
Finalise proposals for consultation Jan / Feb 2016
Executive Board approval to commence consultation Feb 2016
Political briefings on draft version March 2016
Public consultation with stakeholders on proposed changes to 
lettings policy, including tenants / customers

March – July 2016

Collation of responses July 2016
Proposals to Housing Advisory Board September 2016
Equality Impact Assessment of proposed changes to lettings 
policy

July  - August 2016

Community Committees June 2016
Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board July 2016
Housing Advisory Board September 2016
Executive Board to consider and approve changes October 2016
Implementation including IT changes, training and promotion 
of new policy

October – 
November 2016

Implementation of Community Lettings Policies on Block by 
Block Basis

From October 2016 

Regular Updates to HAB throughout implementation October 2016 – 
March 2017

Page 101



21. In addition to face to face consultation, online survey is available on the council’s 
Talking Point portal, which has been promoted through the Leeds Homes flyer and 
website, Housing Leeds website, tenant newsletter and via social media. 

22. The consultation is currently focusing on the overarching policy framework and 
changes to individual blocks will be subject to further local consultation with tenants 
and residents prior to implementation on a phased basis. 

23. The consultation will run until July. A full consultation timetable is detailed above. Over 
the next 6-8 weeks further consultation will be undertaken with:

 VITA
[...]
412606


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Shona McFarlane, Chief Officer Access & Care Delivery, Adult Social Care

Report to: Inner North West Community Committee, Headingley, Hyde Park 

Report author: James Turner (07843080216)

Date: 16 June 2016 To note 

Inner North West Community Committee Briefing Neighbourhood Team – June 2016

1. Purpose of report

1.1.This report highlights steps taken to provide an integrated service for District 
Nursing, Community Matrons, Intermediate Care Services and area-based Social 
Work which formerly operated operated to geographical populations with therapy 
services spread across intermediate care and domiciliary physiotherapy.

2. Leeds Neighbourhood Model

2.1.The reasons for integrating are well documented: 

 Better joined up care for the Citizens of Leeds
 A reduction in unplanned admissions into acute care
 Smoother discharge pathways
 Supporting people for longer in a community setting
 Government policy including The Care Act

3. Previous model

3.1.Formerly separate, citywide services such as District Nursing, Community Matrons, 
Intermediate Care Services and area-based Social Work operated to geographical 
populations with therapy services spread across intermediate care and domiciliary 
physiotherapy.

Page 113

Agenda Item 16



4. Main issues

4.1.What does the Leeds model look like today?

4.1.1. Adult services are now organised on a neighbourhood level working together 
in teams of Community Nursing, Community Therapy & Social Work known as 
“Neighbourhood Teams”. 

4.1.2. There is one single point of access into the system and the 13 
Neighbourhood Teams wrap around the GP practices they support.

4.1.3. The Neighbourhood Teams link with other specialist services brought into 
the local community e.g. Reablement, Geriatrician, Mental Health Liaison, 
Memory Support & Carers Support.

4.1.4. Teams work closely with family, friends, carers & other support networks, 
community, voluntary and 
[...]
kshops involving 
members, citizens, health and adult social care professionals, volunteer and third 
sector representatives and other partners.  

Page 116


	Agenda
	2 Community Committee Topic - Adult Learning in Inner North West Leeds
	3 Employment and Skills Update
	9 Minutes - 18 May 2016
	10 Community Committee Appointments 2016/2017
	9a. AREA APPOINTMENTS SPREADSHEET 2016-17

	11 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP)
	10a Appendix 1_LCC Homes per HAP

	12 Nominations to Community Committee Sub-Groups
	13 Wellbeing Fund update for 2016/17 and end of year monitoring report for 2015/16
	12a wellbeing statement
	12b project monitoring update

	14 Area Update Report
	13b. June 2016 newsletter

	15 Lettings Policy Review Consultation Update
	14a lettings Appendix 1
	14b lettings Appendix 2 Consultation questions

	16 Inner North West Community Committee Briefing Neighbourhood Team - June 2016



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 16TH JUNE, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, S Bentley, 
J Chapman, A Garthwaite, C Towler and 
N Walshaw

Prior to the start of the meeting, Members were informed of the tragic death of 
Jo Cox, MP for Batley and Spen.  All present observed a minute’s silence.

1 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Community 
Committee. The following was discussed:

 Hyde Park Unity Day – Members were asked for their support in 
requesting a later finishing time of 8.00 pm.  The event was due to be 
held on 23rd July 2016 and a meeting was due with West Yorkshire 
Police.  It was agreed that representation would be made on behalf of 
the Inner North West Community Committee.  Members were thanked 
for their support and for contributions from the Community Committee 
towards the Unity Day.

 Reference was made to a planning application to demolish the old 
Royal Park public house building on Hyde Park Road.  The building 
which had been converted to student accommodation was due to be 
replaced with a new student accommodation block.  The building was 
one of the oldest in Hyde Park.

 Attention was drawn to further planning applications in the area, many 
of which were conversions to or new student blocks with some in 
conservation areas and close to domestic housing.

 The Greater Headingley project carried out by the Headingley 
Development Trust.  This covered Weetwood and Woodhouse areas 
and there had been no consultation with local organisations in those 
areas. Dissatisfaction was expressed that the project referred to 
Headingley and should not be speaking on behalf of other areas.

 Provision of a Peace Park in memorial to Muhammad Ali in recognition 
of his humanitarian work.  Possible venues and a sporting theme were 
discussed.  It was reported that there would be further consultation.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

Following the Open Forum, the Community Committee adjourned to 
participate in the Community Committee Topic – Adult Learning in Inner North 
West Leeds.

2 Employment and Skills Update 

Following on from the Workshop discussion, the Community Committee 
received a report which gave an update on Employment and Skills Service 
Activity and key unemployment data for the Area.

Jane Hopkins, Head of Communities and Partnerships, Employment and 
Skills presented the report.

Key issues highlighted from the report included the following:

 There had been an increase in the number of young people accessing 
the service.

 There had been an improvement in the number of people improving 
skills.

 Victoria Gate Development – over 600 people had attended a recent 
employment roadshow at Great George Street which was the nearest 
accessible for Inner North West residents.

 There had been a successful Apprenticeship Recruitment Fair which 
had been attended by over 5,000 young people with parents and 
carers.

 Initiatives funded through the European Structural and Investment 
Fund (ESIF) – these included a back to work programme, local 
flexibilities and NEETs.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the report be noted.
(2) That a further update be received in 2017 to include detail and 

programme on the ESIF programme.

3 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

With regard to the workshop topic discussion, Councillor A Garthwaite made it 
known that she was a Director of Vera Media which had contracts with Leeds 
City Council to deliver adult education.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

4 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors G Harper and 
J Pryor.

5 Minutes - 18 May 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

6 Community Committee Appointments 2016/2017 

The report of the City Solicitor invited the Community Committee to make 
appointments to outside bodies, the Corporate Carer’s Group, Community 
Committee Area Lead Members and Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships.

RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made for the 2016/17 
Municipal Year:

Outside Bodies:

Cardigan Centre - Councillor N Walshaw

Swarthmore Education Centre - Councillor C Towler

Ireland Wood Children’s Centre - Councillor S Bentley
Management Committee

Community Lead Members:

Environment & Community Safety - Councillor A Garthwaite

Children’s Services - Councillor N Walshaw

Employment, Skills and Welfare - Councillor J Akhtar

Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care - Councillor J Pryor

Cluster Partnerships

Extended Services North West - Councillor J Chapman

Inner NW Hub - Councillor J Pryor

Open XS - Councillor C Towler

Corporate Carers Group

Councillor N Walshaw



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

7 Nominations to Community Committee Sub-Groups 

The report of the West North West Area Leader set out the roles of the Inner 
North West Community Committee Sub Groups and sought nominations for 
Chairs to the sub groups.

RESOLVED – 

That the following appointments be made to Sub Groups for the 2016/17 
Municipal Year:

Children & Young People
Cllr N Walshaw - Chair
Cllr C Towler
Cllr S Bentley

Planning
Cllr N Walshaw - Chair
Cllr S Bentley
Cllr J Illingworth (Inner West Community Committee)

Environment
Cllr A Garthwaite – Chair
Cllr J Bentley
Cllr C Towler

8 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP) 

The report of the Chief Officer, Housing Management sought Ward Councillor 
nominations from the Community Committee to the Inner North West Housing 
Advisory Panel (HAP).

It was reported that up to one Member from each Ward could be nominated.

RESOLVED – That the following Members be nominated to the Inner North 
West Housing Advisory Panel for the 2016/17 Municipal year:

Councillor J Akhtar – Hyde Park and Woodhouse
Councillor J Pryor – Headingley
Councillor S Bentley – Weetwood

9 Wellbeing Fund update for 2016/17 and end of year monitoring report for 
2015/16 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Inner North 
West Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activity Fund for 2016/17 and the current position 
of the small grants and skips pot.  It also provided end of year monitoring for 
2015/16.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

The report also asked that the Committee review the minimum conditions for 
taking delegated decisions outside of Community Committee meetings.

Members’ attention was brought to remaining funds available from the various 
budgets and also to the minimum conditions required for delegated decisions 
including the introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Neighbourhood Fund.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2016/17 be 
noted.

(2) That the content of the end of year monitoring return for projects 
funded in 2015/16 be noted.

(3) That the current position of the small grants and skips pot and those 
small grants and skips that have been approved since the last meeting 
be noted.

(4) That the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
supported to date through this be noted.

(5) That the YAF application from SK8 Safe for £1,100 be approved.
(6) That the minimum conditions for taking delegated decisions outside of 

Community Committees and the use of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Neighbourhood Fund as set out in the report be approved.

10 Area Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided Members with a 
summary of recent sub group and forum business as well as a general update 
on other project activity.

With regards to the Planning Sub Group, Members were informed of recent 
issues discussed including large planning applications, HMOs and 
neighbourhood planning.  Reference was also made to recent meetings of the 
Environment and Children & Young People’s Sub groups.

Members’ attention was also brought to the Inner North West Community 
Plan, Community Centre free lets, Hyde Park Business Forum and the Area 
Update Newsletter.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the key messages from sub groups be noted.
(2) That the community centre free lets approved since the last meeting be 

noted.
(3) That the update from the Inner North West HAP be noted.
(4) That the Inner North West Community Committee update newsletter be 

noted.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

11 Lettings Policy Review Consultation Update 

The report of the Director of Housing and Environement updated the Committee on 
the latest information with regards to lettings policy review consultation. Executive 
Board had agreed to commence consultation on proposed changes to Housing Leeds’ 
current lettings framework with a view to approving a revised policy in 
September/October 2016.

The consultation commenced with two Elected Member sessions in early March 
2016.This had been followed by further consultation with local tenant and resident 
groups, statutory and voluntary sector partners and individual tenants and residents.

The paper provided an update on progress with the consultation to date, and some 
feedback on the key themes to emerge so far.

The report set out the proposals being consulted on to the council’s lettings,
including the development of a tenant transfer list, a review of the lettings policy and 
a new approach to community lettings policies.

The report set out the proposed consultation process and timescales for
implementation of the new policies.

Issues highlighted from the report included the following:

 Allocation of properties – there were over four and a half thousand lettings in the 
previous year with twenty four thousand appications on the register.

 The policy was last reviewed in 2013.
 Tenant transfer – in response to a question and concerns that existing tenants got re-

housed before others were offered,  it was reported that cases of under and over 
occupancy needed to be addressed to free up homes for others.

 Pre-tenancy training for young people.

RESOLVED – That the report and proposals set out in the lettings policy 
consultation be noted.

12 Inner North West Community Committee Briefing Neighbourhood Team - 
June 2016 

The report of the Chief Officer Access & Care Delivery, Adult Social Care 
highlighted steps taken to provide an integrated service for District Nursing, 
Community Matrons, Intermediate Care Services and area-based Social Work 
which formerly operated to geographical populations with therapy services 
spread across intermediate care and domiciliary physiotherapy.

Issues highlighted from the report included the following:

 Steps taken to provide integrated services for Social Workers and  
District nurses.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

 There were 13 neighbourhood bases across the City, 3 of which 
covered the Inner North West area.

 The neighbourhood teams had created a single point of access and 
also worked closely with a cluster of GPs.

 Main aims included the reduction in unplanned hospital admissions and 
to provide more timely discharges.

 Co-location of services had improved case management with input 
from all services including GPs.

 Mental Health – The teams did have mental health liaison workers and 
dementia support workers.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

13 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 22 September 2016 at 7.00 p.m.


